
WILLOWS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Superintendent 

Request For Placement on Board Agenda: Date: June 12, 2023 

AGENDA TOPIC:    Willows Unified School District - Proposed 2023-24 Budget Public 
Hearing 

PRESENTER:  Debbie Costello, Director of Business Services 

________________________________________________________________________ 
Background Information: 

The Governor's May Revision increases the funded cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) to the Local 

Control Funding Formula (LCFF), special education, and several other categorical programs outside 

the LCFF from 8.13% to 8.22%. The May Revise also proposes several measures to reduce funding 

in other areas, including the Learning Recovery Emergency Block Grant and Arts, Music and 

Instructional Materials Block Grants to allow full funding of the statutory COLA while significant 

State deficits continue to be expected. The LCFF continues to be funded on 3-year rolling average 

of ADA, helping to mitigate the impact of declining enrollment and chronic absenteeism. These 

changes equate to an increase of $1,233,659 in LCFF funding for Willows Unified School District 

for the 2023-24 fiscal year.  

Willows Unified will be utilizing State and Federal COVID relief funding during the 2023-24 fiscal 

year to provide learning loss mitigation and expanded learning opportunities, and to address health, 

safety, and facility concerns.  Measures utilizing these resources will include increased certificated 

and classified staffing for intervention programs, extended instructional day offerings, summer 

school and boot camp programs, increased outreach and community engagement efforts, 

instructional support and oversight to enhance programs, increases to support staff and other 

materials and resources to support these efforts. 

The following factors were used for the preparation of the 2023-24 Proposed District Budget: 

FCMAT's LCFF calculator has been utilized to determine LCFF funding. With LCFF, there are 

typically four driving factors: (1) ADA by grade span, (2) Annual COLA which is applied to the 

LCFF Target Entitlement, (3) Unduplicated pupil count, and, (4) the Gap funding percentage 

which has been at 100% for the past several years.. We are moving into the fourth year under full 

implementation of the LCFF, meaning we are now in “COLA only” status.  

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 

Cost of Living Adjustment - COLA 6.56% 8.22% 3.94% 3.29% 

Base Grant Proration Factor 0 0 0 0 

Projected Funded ADA (3 year average) 1357.19 1334.55 1323.35 1322.4 

Projected Unduplicated Pupil Count 1144 1145 1145 1145 



 

The summary pages of the LCFF calculations are included in the budget materials. 

 

CalSTRS and CalPERS rates are as follows: 

Employer Rates 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 

CalSTRS (Certificated) 16.15% 16.92% 19.10% 19.10% 19.10% 19.10% 

CalPERS (Classified) 20.70% 22.91% 25.37% 26.68% 27.7% 28.3% 

 

Other Revenue:  

• Federal revenue has been updated consistent with current federal budget projections and 

amounts distributed by CDE and USDE. The projection for MAA receipts has been adjusted 

downward now that funding has been brought more current. 

• Other State Revenue reflects reductions for 2022-23 one-time funding and carryover dollars. 

• Local revenue is reduced in 2023-24 for donations and one-time awards.  

 

Expenditures: 

• Certificated Salaries have been updated to reflect Board approved staffing changes, attrition, 

recruitment, and step and column movement. 

• Classified Salaries have been updated to reflect Board approved staffing changes, attrition, 

recruitment, and step and column movement. 

• Employee Benefits have been updated to reflect new employer rates for CalSTRS and 

CalPERS and adjustments to other benefits consistent with above staffing changes. 

• Books and supplies are reduced for expenditure of one-time funds in 2022-23, increased for 

inflationary factors where appropriate, and adjusted for planned textbook and curriculum 

acquisitions in 2023-24. 

• Services and Other Operating Expenditures are reduced in 2023-24 for expenditures of one-

time funds and increased for inflationary factors where appropriate. 

• Capital Outlay is reduced for 2022-23 one-time expenditures. 

 

 

Additional information and components will be included in the final proposed budget on June 15, 

2023. 

 

 

 
 



Budget Object SummaryBudget03a

Model OB24-01 2023/24 Projected Budget Fiscal Year 2023/24

Fund 01 GENERAL FUND   

Revenue Description Amount
Percentage of 

Sources

57.37%20,416,928 8000 REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING

8.45%3,007,699 8200 FEDERAL REVENUE

7.44%2,649,547 8500 OTHER STATE REVENUE

.72%256,100 8600 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

Total Revenue 73.98%26,330,274 

Expenditure Description Amount
Percentage of 

Sources

1000 CERTIFICATED SALARIES

20.76%7,390,271 1100 TEACHERS SALARIES

1.26%447,097 1200 CERTIF PUPIL SUPPORT SALARIES

2.94%1,046,874 1300 CERTIF SUPERV & ADM SALARIES

.39%138,456 1900 OTHER CERTIF SALARIES

Total 1000 25.35%9,022,698 

2000 CLASSIFIED SALARIES

2.16%767,278 2100 INSTR AIDES SALARIES

4.94%1,758,892 2200 CLASSIF SUPPORT SALARIES

.89%317,950 2300 CLASSIFIED SUPERV & ADM SALARY

1.83%650,008 2400 CLERICAL, TECHNICAL & OFFICE

.75%266,454 2900 OTHER CLASSIFED SALARIES

Total 2000 10.57%3,760,582 

3000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

4.74%1,688,104 3100 STRS

2.42%859,690 3200 PERS

1.11%394,073 3300 OASDI / MEDICARE

1.14%406,550 3400 HEALTH & WELFARE

.02%6,990 3500 WORKERS COMP

.74%262,734 3600 SUI

1.34%478,525 3700 OPEB

.05%17,102 3900 OTHER BENEFITS

Total 3000 11.56%4,113,768 

4000 BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

.29%102,500 4100 ADOPTED CURRICULUM

.09%32,500 4200 BOOKS & OTH REFERENCE MTRLS

4.31%1,534,410 4300 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

2.02%719,656 4400 NON-CAPITAL EQUIPMENT

Total 4000 6.71%2,389,066 

5000 SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING

.70%249,299 5200 TRAVEL & CONFERENCES

.10%34,450 5300 DUES & MEMBERSHIPS

1.23%437,831 5400 INSURANCE

1.38%491,080 5500 OPERATIONS & HOUSEKEEPING SVCS

.75%267,407 5600 RENT,LEASE,REPAIR,NON-CAP IMPR

1.32%468,244 5800 OTHER SERVICES/OPERATING EXP

.15%52,806 5900 COMMUNICATIONS

Total 5000 5.62%2,001,117 
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Budget Object SummaryBudget03a

Model OB24-01 2023/24 Projected Budget Fiscal Year 2023/24

Fund 01 GENERAL FUND   

Expenditure Description Amount
Percentage of 

Sources

6000 CAPITAL OUTLAY

1.23%438,750 6200 BUILDINGS & IMPROVEMENT OF BLD

.91%325,000 6400 EQUIPMENT

.56%200,000 6500 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT

Total 6000 2.71%963,750 

7000 OTHER OUTGO

6.86%2,443,005 7100

-.14%48,257-7300

.91%323,336 7400 DEBT SERVICE

1.12%400,000 7600

Total 7000 8.76%3,118,084 

Total Expenditure 71.28%25,369,065 

Starting Balance

+ Revenues

- Expenditures

- Budgeted Reserves & Fund Bal

= Unappropriated Balance 10,222,070 

26,330,274 

25,369,065 

0 

9,260,861 

Starting Balance

+ Total  Revenues

= Total Sources 35,591,135 

7000 OTHER OUTGO 8.76%

6000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 2.71%
5.62%

6.71%

11.56%

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

5000

4000

3000

10.57%CLASSIFIED SALARIES

25.35%CERTIFICATED SALARIES

2000

1000

Percentage of 

Sources
AmountDescriptionExpenditure

- Total Expenditures 71.28%

28.72%= Unappropriated Balance 10,222,070 

- Total Budgeted Reserves and Fund Balance .00%

9,022,698 

3,760,582 

4,113,768 

2,389,066 

2,001,117 

963,750 

3,118,084 

9,260,861 

26,330,274 

25,369,065 

0 
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Budget Object SummaryBudget03a

Model OB24-01 2023/24 Projected Budget Fiscal Year 2023/24

Fund 13 CAFETERIA   

Revenue Description Amount
Percentage of 

Sources

49.39%750,000 8200 FEDERAL REVENUE

24.69%375,000 8500 OTHER STATE REVENUE

1.75%26,500 8600 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

9.88%150,000 8900

Total Revenue 85.70%1,301,500 

Expenditure Description Amount
Percentage of 

Sources

2000 CLASSIFIED SALARIES

29.52%448,280 2200 CLASSIF SUPPORT SALARIES

6.26%95,030 2300 CLASSIFIED SUPERV & ADM SALARY

2.26%34,314 2400 CLERICAL, TECHNICAL & OFFICE

Total 2000 38.04%577,624 

3000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

9.11%138,346 3200 PERS

2.67%40,603 3300 OASDI / MEDICARE

4.12%62,535 3400 HEALTH & WELFARE

.04%551 3500 WORKERS COMP

.77%11,753 3600 SUI

.20%3,057 3900 OTHER BENEFITS

Total 3000 16.91%256,845 

4000 BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

2.90%44,000 4300 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

27.20%413,000 4700 CAFETERIA FOOD

Total 4000 30.09%457,000 

5000 SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING

.10%1,500 5200 TRAVEL & CONFERENCES

.07%1,000 5300 DUES & MEMBERSHIPS

1.32%20,000 5600 RENT,LEASE,REPAIR,NON-CAP IMPR

1.04%15,800 5800 OTHER SERVICES/OPERATING EXP

Total 5000 2.52%38,300 

7000 OTHER OUTGO

3.18%48,257 7300

Total 7000 3.18%48,257 

Total Expenditure 90.74%1,378,026 

Starting Balance

+ Revenues

- Expenditures

- Budgeted Reserves & Fund Bal

= Unappropriated Balance 140,579 

1,301,500 

1,378,026 

0 

217,105 

Selection Grouped by Account Type, (Org = 8, Restricted? = Y, Control? = N, Object Digit = 2)
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Budget Object SummaryBudget03a

Model OB24-01 2023/24 Projected Budget Fiscal Year 2023/24

Fund 13 CAFETERIA   

Starting Balance

+ Total  Revenues

= Total Sources 1,518,605 

7000 OTHER OUTGO 3.18%

6000 %
2.52%

30.09%

16.91%

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

5000

4000

3000

38.04%CLASSIFIED SALARIES

.00%

2000

1000

Percentage of 

Sources
AmountDescriptionExpenditure

- Total Expenditures 90.74%

9.26%= Unappropriated Balance 140,579 

- Total Budgeted Reserves and Fund Balance .00%

0 

577,624 

256,845 

457,000 

38,300 

48,257 

217,105 

1,301,500 

1,378,026 

0 

Selection Grouped by Account Type, (Org = 8, Restricted? = Y, Control? = N, Object Digit = 2)
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Budget Object SummaryBudget03a

Model OB24-01 2023/24 Projected Budget Fiscal Year 2023/24

Fund 14 DEFERRED MAINTENANCE   

Revenue Description Amount
Percentage of 

Sources

.09%500 8600 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

44.42%250,000 8900

Total Revenue 44.51%250,500 

Expenditure Description Amount
Percentage of 

Sources

4000 BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

8.00%45,000 4300 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES

Total 4000 8.00%45,000 

5000 SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING

8.88%50,000 5600 RENT,LEASE,REPAIR,NON-CAP IMPR

Total 5000 8.88%50,000 

6000 CAPITAL OUTLAY

42.64%240,000 6200 BUILDINGS & IMPROVEMENT OF BLD

Total 6000 42.64%240,000 

Total Expenditure 59.52%335,000 

Starting Balance

+ Revenues

- Expenditures

- Budgeted Reserves & Fund Bal

= Unappropriated Balance 227,809 

250,500 

335,000 

0 

312,309 

Starting Balance

+ Total  Revenues

= Total Sources 562,809 

7000 %

6000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 42.64%
8.88%

8.00%

%

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

5000

4000

3000

%

.00%

2000

1000

Percentage of 

Sources
AmountDescriptionExpenditure

- Total Expenditures 59.52%

40.48%= Unappropriated Balance 227,809 

- Total Budgeted Reserves and Fund Balance .00%

0 

45,000 

50,000 

240,000 

312,309 

250,500 

335,000 

0 

Selection Grouped by Account Type, (Org = 8, Restricted? = Y, Control? = N, Object Digit = 2)
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Budget Object SummaryBudget03a

Model OB24-01 2023/24 Projected Budget Fiscal Year 2023/24

Fund 25 CAPITAL FACILITIES   

Revenue Description Amount
Percentage of 

Sources

5.29%22,500 8600 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

Total Revenue 5.29%22,500 

Expenditure Description Amount
Percentage of 

Sources

5000 SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING

1.17%5,000 5800 OTHER SERVICES/OPERATING EXP

Total 5000 1.17%5,000 

Total Expenditure 1.17%5,000 

Starting Balance

+ Revenues

- Expenditures

- Budgeted Reserves & Fund Bal

= Unappropriated Balance 420,532 

22,500 

5,000 

0 

403,032 

Starting Balance

+ Total  Revenues

= Total Sources 425,532 

7000 %

6000 %
1.17%

%

%

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING5000

4000

3000

%

.00%

2000

1000

Percentage of 

Sources
AmountDescriptionExpenditure

- Total Expenditures 1.17%

98.83%= Unappropriated Balance 420,532 

- Total Budgeted Reserves and Fund Balance .00%

0 

5,000 

403,032 

22,500 

5,000 

0 

Selection Grouped by Account Type, (Org = 8, Restricted? = Y, Control? = N, Object Digit = 2)

Page 6 of 10

Generated for Debbie Costello (DEBBIECOSTELLO), Jun 12 2023  

4:46PM

008 - Willows Unified School District



Budget Object SummaryBudget03a

Model OB24-01 2023/24 Projected Budget Fiscal Year 2023/24

Fund 35 COUNTY SCHOOL FACILITIES (1A)   

Revenue Description Amount
Percentage of 

Sources

14.56%600,000 8500 OTHER STATE REVENUE

Total Revenue 14.56%600,000 

Expenditure Description Amount
Percentage of 

Sources

6000 CAPITAL OUTLAY

85.76%3,535,000 6200 BUILDINGS & IMPROVEMENT OF BLD

3.64%150,000 6400 EQUIPMENT

Total 6000 89.40%3,685,000 

Total Expenditure 89.40%3,685,000 

Starting Balance

+ Revenues

- Expenditures

- Budgeted Reserves & Fund Bal

= Unappropriated Balance 436,973 

600,000 

3,685,000 

0 

3,521,973 

Starting Balance

+ Total  Revenues

= Total Sources 4,121,973 

7000 %

6000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 89.40%
%

%

%

5000

4000

3000

%

.00%

2000

1000

Percentage of 

Sources
AmountDescriptionExpenditure

- Total Expenditures 89.40%

10.60%= Unappropriated Balance 436,973 

- Total Budgeted Reserves and Fund Balance .00%

0 

3,685,000 

3,521,973 

600,000 

3,685,000 

0 

Selection Grouped by Account Type, (Org = 8, Restricted? = Y, Control? = N, Object Digit = 2)
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Budget Object SummaryBudget03a

Model OB24-01 2023/24 Projected Budget Fiscal Year 2023/24

Fund 40 SPECIAL RESERVE - CAP PROJECTS   

Revenue Description Amount
Percentage of 

Sources

1.22%2,500 8600 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

Total Revenue 1.22%2,500 

Starting Balance

+ Revenues

- Expenditures

- Budgeted Reserves & Fund Bal

= Unappropriated Balance 204,367 

2,500 

0 

0 

201,867 

Starting Balance

+ Total  Revenues

= Total Sources 204,367 

7000 %

6000 %
%

%

%

5000

4000

3000

%

.00%

2000

1000

Percentage of 

Sources
AmountDescriptionExpenditure

- Total Expenditures .00%

100.00%= Unappropriated Balance 204,367 

- Total Budgeted Reserves and Fund Balance .00%

0 

201,867 

2,500 

0 

0 

Selection Grouped by Account Type, (Org = 8, Restricted? = Y, Control? = N, Object Digit = 2)
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Budget Object SummaryBudget03a

Model OB24-01 2023/24 Projected Budget Fiscal Year 2023/24

Fund 51 BOND INTEREST & REDEMPTION   

Revenue Description Amount
Percentage of 

Sources

57.01%774,000 8600 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

Total Revenue 57.01%774,000 

Expenditure Description Amount
Percentage of 

Sources

7000 OTHER OUTGO

35.76%485,500 7400 DEBT SERVICE

Total 7000 35.76%485,500 

Total Expenditure 35.76%485,500 

Starting Balance

+ Revenues

- Expenditures

- Budgeted Reserves & Fund Bal

= Unappropriated Balance 872,188 

774,000 

485,500 

0 

583,688 

Starting Balance

+ Total  Revenues

= Total Sources 1,357,688 

7000 OTHER OUTGO 35.76%

6000 %
%

%

%

5000

4000

3000

%

.00%

2000

1000

Percentage of 

Sources
AmountDescriptionExpenditure

- Total Expenditures 35.76%

64.24%= Unappropriated Balance 872,188 

- Total Budgeted Reserves and Fund Balance .00%

0 

485,500 

583,688 

774,000 

485,500 

0 
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Budget Object SummaryBudget03a

Model OB24-01 2023/24 Projected Budget Fiscal Year 2023/24

Fund 73 FOUNDATION PRIVATE TRUST FUND   

Revenue Description Amount
Percentage of 

Sources

.29%300 8600 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

Total Revenue .29%300 

Expenditure Description Amount
Percentage of 

Sources

7000 OTHER OUTGO

4.82%5,000 7200

Total 7000 4.82%5,000 

Total Expenditure 4.82%5,000 

Starting Balance

+ Revenues

- Expenditures

- Budgeted Reserves & Fund Bal

= Unappropriated Balance 98,651 

300 

5,000 

0 

103,351 

Starting Balance

+ Total  Revenues

= Total Sources 103,651 

7000 OTHER OUTGO 4.82%

6000 %
%

%

%

5000

4000

3000

%

.00%

2000

1000

Percentage of 

Sources
AmountDescriptionExpenditure

- Total Expenditures 4.82%

95.18%= Unappropriated Balance 98,651 

- Total Budgeted Reserves and Fund Balance .00%

0 

5,000 

103,351 

300 

5,000 

0 

Selection Grouped by Account Type, (Org = 8, Restricted? = Y, Control? = N, Object Digit = 2)
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leg��� $�$$ $�$$ $�$_BX	JQBJ::	RVJAhBhJZBrU	CA	>JYJZ7J:	CYJ>	JQDJZVhi7>J:	'JAC>J	CiPJ>AhZWZBhZI	:C7>BJ:	WZV	7:J:RWs	T'1HU #��$$�$$ #��$$�$$ $�$_VX	CiPJ>	AhZWZBhZI	:C7>BJ:t7:J:�[	l�������	e���������[	e��������	l� ]̂$$�]̂#̂ �$$�$$$�$$ $�$$ ��$$�$_u[	e��������	a� d!$$�d!#̂ %��$%�#c$�$$ $�$$ ��$$�$_#[	ab��	�������"g����[	������� ]̂%$�]̂d̂ $�$$ $�$$ $�$_u[	g��� d!%$�d!̂^ $�$$ $�$$ $�$_%[	�����u����� ]̂]$�]̂^̂ $�$$ $�$$ $�$_c[	eae�\�	aev��	�lf�f�lfo	�ag����"g��� w#�!$%�#c$�$$[ $�$$ ��$$�$_JX	ZJi	hZB>JW:J	RVJB>JW:JU	hZ	A7ZV	'WxWZBJRB	y	VNU w#�!$$�dc$�$$[ #��$$�$$ ��$$��_AX	A7ZV	'WxWZBJ-	>J:J>YJ:�[	z��������	����	z�������[	��	��	{��m	�	�	g������� d̂̂� %�%$#�!�%�$$ d$��]d%�$$ �d]�d_u[	����	��|��n��� d̂̂% $�$$ $�$$ $�$_�[	��	��	{��m	�	�	������	w���	}	��u[ %�%$#�!�%�$$ d$��]d%�$$ �d]�d_�[	ab��	�����n��� d̂̂� $�$$ $�$$ $�$_�[	��|����	z��������	z������	w���	}	���[ %�%$#�!�%�$$ d$��]d%�$$ �d]�d_#[	������	z�������	{���	%$	w�	}	���[ d$��]d%�$$ d$c�%d%�$$ $�c_��n������	��	������	����	z�������[	f��������u����̀��̀���	���b d̂�� $�$$ $�$$ $�$_����� d̂�# $�$$ $�$$ $�$_ ������	l�n� d̂�% $�$$ $�$$ $�$_���	ab��� d̂�̂ $�$$ $�$$ $�$_u[	�������� d̂c$ $�$$ $�$$ $�$_�[	��nn�����u���~����	�������n��� d̂�$ $�$$ $�$$ $�$_ab��	��nn�n���	wum	��������"au|��[ d̂!$ d$��]d%�$$ d$c�%d%�$$ $�c_���������	 ��|��� $$$$ d̂!$ �������������������	 ��|��� $$$$ d̂!$ �����������[	��������ab��	������n���	wum	��������"au|��[ d̂]$ $�$$ $�$$ $�$_�[	g���������"g�����������������̀�	���	�����n��	g���������� d̂]̂ $�$$ $�$$ $�$_g���������"g������������	�n��� d̂̂$ $�$$ $�$$ $�$_



����������	
��	��	������������	���������	��������	�������	�	����	���������	�����
�	�������	�  ���	!  ������	!"�#"#$#%	%���	 &

'()*+,-	.(/0	123//456	78393+) :;+<3=/	>+6+?@+	A(8)	94?	B=;3,=/	C(,/=0	D?4E+<,6 11	FGFF1	HHHHHHHI/+88	B4(8,0 JKL3M3,N	>+6,?3<,+)	'=/=8<+	O+,=3/ A4?P	QHJR'S1FFT1>UGHGVWGQX>+64(?<+ O+6<?3;,348 GHGGWGVJ6,3P=,+)Y<,(=/6 GHGVWGQ'()*+,Z����	��������	[������ $�$$ $�$$



����������	
��	��	������������	���������	��������	�������	�	����	���������	�����
�	�������	�  ���	�  ������	!"�#"#$#%	%��!	 &

'()*+,-	.(/0	123//456	78393+) '48)	:8,+;+6,	<8)	=+)+>?,348	@(8) 11	ABAA1	CCCCCCCD/+88	E4(8,0 FG?+8)3,(;+6	H0	IHJ+K, @4;>	L1FM'N1AAO1=PBCBQRBSTU+6K;3?,348 =+64(;K+	E4)+6 IHJ+K,	E4)+6 BCBBRBQ	F6,3><,+)VK,(</6 BCBQRBS	'()*+, W+;K+8,U399+;+8K+VX	=FYFZ7F[�\	]���	������� $̂�$�̂$__ $�$$ $�$$ $�$̀#\	�������	��a���� �̂$$�̂#__ $�$$ $�$$ $�$̀%\	bc��	���	��a���� %̂$$�̂�__ $�$$ $�$$ $�$̀d\	bc��	]����	��a���� !̂$$�̂e__ %__�e�$�$$ eed�$$$�$$ _%�!̀�\	fbf�]�	����gh�� %__�e�$�$$ eed�$$$�$$ _%�!̀'X	FOWFZU:i7=F[�\	����������	�������� �$$$��___ $�$$ $�$$ $�$̀#\	����������	�������� #$$$�#___ $�$$ $�$$ $�$̀%\	�j���k��	l������ %$$$�%___ $�$$ $�$$ $�$̀d\	l��m�	���	�������� d$$$�d___ $�$$ $�$$ $�$̀�\	���a����	���	bc��	b�������	�n��������� �$$$��___ $�$$ $�$$ $�$̀!\	������	b���k !$$$�!___ $�$$ $�$$ $�$̀e\	bc��	b���	o�n�������	f��������	��	p������	����\ e�$$�e#__�	ed$$�ed__ de$��$$�$$ d̂���$$�$$ %�#̀\̂	bc��	b���	�	f��������	��	p������	���� e%$$�e%__ $�$$ $�$$ $�$̀_\	fbf�]�	�q �g
pfh��� de$��$$�$$ d̂���$$�$$ %�#̀EX	FOEF[[	PUF@:E:FZErT	I@	=FYFZ7F[	IYF=	FOWFZU:i7=F[	'F@I=F	IiNF=@:ZVZE:ZD	[I7=EF[	VZU	7[F[	PVL	R	'sT oe$�e�$�$$\ #̂ �̂�$$�$$ ��$e�̂`UX	IiNF=	@:ZVZE:ZD	[I7=EF[t7[F[�\	p�������	f���������\	f��������	p� _̂$$�̂_#_ $�$$ $�$$ $�$̀u\	f��������	b� e!$$�e!#_ $�$$ $�$$ $�$̀#\	bc��	�������"h����\	������� _̂%$�̂_e_ $�$$ $�$$ $�$̀u\	h��� e!%$�e!__ $�$$ $�$$ $�$̀%\	�����u����� _̂̂$�̂___ $�$$ $�$$ $�$̀d\	fbf�]�	bfv��	�pg�g�pgw	�bh����"h��� $�$$ $�$$ $�$̀FX	ZFi	:ZE=FV[F	PUFE=FV[FT	:Z	@7ZU	'VxVZEF	PE	y	UST oe$�e�$�$$\ #̂ �̂�$$�$$ ��$e�̂`@X	@7ZU	'VxVZEF-	=F[F=YF[�\	l��������	����	l�������\	��	��	z��k	�	�	h������� _e_� !�d�d%̂�$$ �̂%�!̂ �̂$$ ��$�̂`u\	����	��{��j��� _e_% $�$$ $�$$ $�$̀�\	��	��	z��k	�	�	������	o���	|	��u\ !�d�d%̂�$$ �̂%�!̂ �̂$$ ��$�̂`�\	bc��	�����j��� _e_� $�$$ $�$$ $�$̀�\	��{����	l��������	l������	o���	|	���\ !�d�d%̂�$$ �̂%�!̂ �̂$$ ��$�̂`#\	������	l�������	z���	%$	o�	|	���\ �̂%�!̂ �̂$$ ê#��̂ �̂$$ d_�d̀��j������	��	������	����	l�������\	g��������u����a��a���	���c _e�� $�$$ $�$$ $�$̀����� _e�# $�$$ $�$$ $�$̀ ������	p�j� _e�% $�$$ $�$$ $�$̀���	bc��� _e�_ $�$$ $�$$ $�$̀u\	�������� _ed$ $�$$ $�$$ $�$̀�\	��jj�����u���}����	�������j��� _e�$ $�$$ $�$$ $�$̀bc��	��jj�j��� _e!$ �̂%�!̂ �̂$$ ê#��̂ �̂$$ d_�d̀l���	p�����	���	����j���� $$$$ _e!$ ~���������l���	p�����	���	����j���� $$$$ _e!$ �����������\	��������bc��	������j��� _ê$ $�$$ $�$$ $�$̀�\	h���������"h�����������������a�	���	�����j��	h���������� _ê_ $�$$ $�$$ $�$̀h���������"h������������	�j��� _e_$ $�$$ $�$$ $�$̀DX	V[[Fi[�\	���c�\	��	����k	f������k _��$ _!̂�ed%�$!�\	����	�����	��{��j��	�	���c	��	����k	f������k _��� $�$$u\	��	l��m� _�#$ $�$$�\	��	��a��a���	���c	������ _�%$ $�$$�\	��c	������	����"f����� _�%� $�$$�\	����������	�������	
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